

Shabnoor

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 586 OF 2024

Digitally
signed by
SHABNOOR
AYUB
PATHAN
Date:
2025.09.09
14:46:40
+0530

Manoj Ramdas Mule

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

Ms. Manisha Devkar for the applicant.

Mr. Sagar R. Agarkar, APP for the State – respondent.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : SEPTEMBER 9, 2025

P.C.:

1. The learned Advocate for the applicant invited my attention to the agreement dated 10 August 2020, whereby the vehicle in question was sold to the applicant.
2. Hence, issue notice for final disposal to the respondent No.2, returnable on **7 October 2025**.
3. The investigating officer shall serve the notice upon respondent No.2.
4. In addition to the usual mode of service, the applicant is permitted to serve the notice privately.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)